

November 21, 1994

John Torrance

City Attorney

City of Simi Valley

2928 Tapo Canyon Road

Simi Valley, CA 93083



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. I-94-342

Dear Mr. Torrance:


We respond to your written request for advice regarding the definition of source of income under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Is a board member of a bank a source of income to the bank's vice president under the Act?

CONCLUSION


No.  The board member is not a source of income to the bank vice president.

FACTS


A member of the Simi Valley City Council is employed as a vice president with a local bank and receives a salary for her services.  The bank is controlled by a seven member board which exercises complete discretionary control over the councilwoman's position.  One bank board member owns a retail establishment and has sought a land use permit for that establishment from the planning commission.  The application was denied, and now the bank board member has appealed that decision to the city council.  The appealed decision will have a material financial effect on the bank board member.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on, among other things, any source of income to the official of $250 or more within twelve months preceding the decision.  (Section 87103.)


The councilwoman receives income from the bank in her position as vice president.  That income would be disqualifying in any decision of the city council in which it is reasonably foreseeable that the bank would be affected, either directly or indirectly, in a material manner.  However, that income is not attributed to the board member or the board member's business that is before the city council.  


Disqualification is not required under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, unless the governmental decision affects the public official's financial interest as indicated above.  As the appeal of the planning commission decision does not affect the bank, the councilwoman is not prohibited from participating.  Should you have additional questions, please contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:DEM:ak

